

GAHC010108432021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1340/2022**

GAUTAM ROY FANS CLUB AND ANR  
A NON-GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION (NGO), SOCIETY REG. NO.  
HKD/248/C/04, REPRESENTED BY THE PRESIDENT THEROF, PETITIONER  
NO. 2

2: PRAKASH CHAND SURANA  
S/O LT. PANNALAL SURANA  
CENTRAL ROAD  
LAL TOWN  
WARD NO. V  
P.O. AND P.S.-LALA  
DIST-HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78816

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE  
ASSAM  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE ADDL. DIRECTOR  
SOCIAL WELFARE  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001

4:THE MEMBER SECRETARY  
STATE CHILD PROTECTION SOCIETY  
ASSAM

VISHNURABHA PATH  
BELTOLA TINIALI  
GUWAHATI-781028

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY  
ASSAM STATE COMMISSION FOR PROTECTION OF CHILD RIGHTS  
JAYANAGAR  
SIX MILE  
GUWAHATI-781022

6:PROGRAMME MANAGER  
STATE ADOPTION RESOURCE AUTHORITY  
HOUSE NO. 46  
SURVEY BUS STOP  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-28

7:THE DISTRICT CHILD PROTECTION OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
DIST-HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78815

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S B LASKAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**ORDER**

**09-03-2022**

Heard Mr. S. B. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioners and Ms. S. Sarma, learned Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

The petitioner No.1, namely Gautam Roy Fans Club, a non Government Organization is represented by the petitioner No.2, a member of the said NGO.

The petitioner is aggrieved as the Additional Director of Social Welfare Department of the State cancelled the Specialised Adoption Agency run by the petitioner No.1 under Section 65 (1) of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 rejected any such

grant-in-aid in favour of the petitioner No.1.

Hence this writ petition, by the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable by **4 (four) weeks.**

As Ms. S. Sarma, learned Government Advocate, Assam has accepted notices on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 5, no formal notices need be issued to those respondents.

Petitioners shall serve requisite extra copies of this writ petition including the annexures appended thereto to Ms. S. Sarma, learned Government Advocate, Assam by tomorrow obtaining necessary acknowledgement from her in that regard.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**